
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 4 June 2025 
7.00 pm 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Employer Representatives 

Councillor Ashok Patel  
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
 

Scheme Member Representatives 

Patsy Ishmael    
William O'Connell 
Bruce Mackay  
Andy Sharpe 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Liam Oliff 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: Liam.Oliff@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 27th May 2025 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Board 
Agenda 

 
4 June 2025 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

 To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2025-26 municipal year. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2025. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  10 - 18 

 To note the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 5th 
March 2025. 
 
This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 

 



resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press.  
 

6.   KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  19 - 22 

 This paper sets out a summary of the performance of the Local Pension 
Partnership Administration (LPPA) in providing a pension administration 
service to the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund Committee.  
 

 

7.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  23 - 26 

 One of the key priorities for the Hammersmith & Fulham LGPS Fund is 
to pay and administer the pensions of its members and their 
beneficiaries.  
 

 

8.   PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE Q4 2024  27 - 74 

 This paper provides the Pensions Board with a summary of the Pension 
Fund’s overall performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2024. 
 
This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held on 4th March 2026.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 12 February 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ashok Patel (Chair) and Nikos Souslous 
 
Co-opted members: William OConnell, Patsy Ishmael and Bruce Mackay  
 
Officers: Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) and Sian Cogley (Pension Fund 
Manager) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, 
Risk and Insurance). 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Bruce Mackay and Patsy Ishmael (who 
entered the room at 7.14pm). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
That the Pensions board agreed the open and exempt minutes of meeting held on 
12th November 2024. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Pension Board noted the open and exempt minutes of Pension Fund 
Committee meetings held on 26th November 2024. 
 

5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which provided a summary 
of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) in 
providing a pension administration service to the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension 
Fund for quarter 3 (Q3) of 2024/25. The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the pension administration report covered the period from 1st  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

September 2024 to 31st December 2024. It was noted that there was satisfactory 
performance particularly in sensitive cases such as deaths and processing of 
retirements. 
 
William O’Connell (Co-opted Member) noted the disproportionate increase in the 
number of dissatisfied customers and the low response rate of the customer 
satisfaction survey. He asked if there was any reason for it. Eleanor Dennis replied 
that this would be addressed in the Pension Administration update report. 
 
The Chair congratulated Eleanor Dennis and her team for the good performance, 
noting that there had been improvement in retirements, transfers, and refunds. He 
enquired if there were any quality issues with active retirements and deaths. Eleanor 
Dennis pointed out that there were remaining quality issues with the service. While 
most cases were processed on time, the team still experienced issues with 
duplicated information being requested and often having to chase LPPA to ensure 
that the Service Level Agreement (SLA) target was met. It was also noted that there 
could be errors with payment calculations and retirement dates, leading to quality 
issues with retirement and deaths. Whilst cases were now being processed on time, 
LPPA had to work on ensuring that the quality would meet the SLA. 
 
The Chair noted that the sample size for the customer satisfaction scores was too 
small and asked if there was any reason for the significant figure for dissatisfaction. 
Eleanor Dennis replied that this question would be addressed in the Pension 
Administration update. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Pensions Board noted the contents of this report. 
 

6. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report which set out the summary 
of activity in pension administration. The following key aspects were highlighted: 

 The number of complaints had continued to decrease – there was only one at 
the end of quarter 3. 

 Callers to the help desk were satisfied overall. The average wait time was 2 
minutes 3 seconds compared to 2 minutes 7 seconds in quarter 2. 

 The year-to-date pension administration costs were £414,719, which were 1% 
above target. This was due to additional expenditure on resources, as more 
people were needed to process the higher case numbers and ensure that 
KPIs were met. The cost per member remained the same at £30.64. 

 
Addressing the low response rate to customer satisfaction surveys, it was noted that 
the Local Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) was working on increasing the 
number of responses. It remained difficult as most people who were satisfied or 
neutral were unlikely to respond to the surveys. The figures were also influenced by 
the small numbers of cases, which explained the sizeable percentage of 
dissatisfaction. At the Pension Fund Committee meeting last year, LPPA confirmed 
that they were trying to entice members to respond via vouchers and they would 
continue to work on increasing the level of responses. 
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair enquired about the progress made with regards to initiatives by LPPA. 
This included the introduction of a client relationship manager, training academy for 
their staff, and client and employer forums. Eleanor Dennis noted that the client 
mailbox was a work in progress as sometimes there was no response from the 
mailbox and the Pensions team would have to escalate cases to a named individual 
for any action to be taken. The forums were still at an early stage as only two had 
taken place. Only one employer attended the employer forum so there was work to 
done in increasing representation from Hammersmith & Fulham Fund employers. 
The client relationship manager had worked well in the last 12 months, but it was 
going through some changes, so it remained something to be monitored. 
 
Noting that the report mentioned LPPA had enhanced the information on their 
website regarding divorce, the Chair asked if there were any key updates to 
highlight. Eleanor Dennis replied that LPPA periodically updated information on their 
website and the divorce section just went through a regular refresh for clarity. There 
was no change to legislation regarding pensions and divorce. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Pensions Board noted the contents of this report. 
 

7. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 2024  
 
Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager) presented the paper which provided a 
summary of the Pension Fund’s overall performance for quarter 3. She noted that 
there had been some updates to the information available in the report since the 
publication of the paper as follows: 

 Performance had continued to be positive. In the quarter ended 31 December 
2024, the market value of assets increased by £54 million to £1.428 billion. 

 The total fund had outperformed its benchmark net of fees by 0.83% 
delivering an absolute return of 2.95% over the quarter. 

 The total fund delivered a positive return of 9.86% over the year to 31 
December 2024. 

 
A few additional points were highligh
[...]
  

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Tiffany Yip 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: Tiffany.Yip@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 5 March 2025 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ross Melton (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Laura Janes, Adam Peter Lang and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 
Co-opted members:   Michael Adam and Peter Parkin 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillor Ashok Patel (Observer) 
 
Officers:   Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), David Hughes (Director of Audit, 
Fraud, Risk and Insurance) and Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) 
 
Isio Group  
Jonny Moore 
 
Independent Investment Advisor 
Sam Gervaise-Jones 

 
External: 
Gavin Paul (Barnett Waddington) 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Parkin. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair agreed to change the order of the agenda so that item 5 
(Governance Compliance Statement) be heard after Item 7 (Pension 
Administration Update) 
 
The Chair welcomed Sam Gervaise-Jone (Independent Investment Advisor) 
to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED  
That the open and exempt minutes of the meetings held on 26th November 
2025 were approved 
 
 

4. G
[...]
e had also circulated any relevant conference courses to both Board 
and Committee members. 
 
The Chair thanked Gavin Paul (Barnett Waddington) and congratulated the 
officers on the many positive, green outcomes highlighted in the review. 
 
RESOLVED  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
 

5. GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report noting that this 
paper provided a revised governance compliance statement that was required 
under the Local Government Pension scheme regulations 2013. The 
statement sets out the governance arrangements of the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked for further clarification to be 
provided with regards to the vacancy of the employer representative. Eleanor 
Dennis noted that officers periodically reached out to the fund employers to 
gauge interest in the vacancy. However, due to the significant time 
commitment required for the role, there had been limited interest. Despite 
these efforts to encourage engagement was ongoing.   
 
 
RESOLVED  
The Pension Fund Committee approved the draft governance compliance 
statement and delegated authority to the Head of Pensions in consultation 
with the Chair to finalise and publish. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered the 
performance of the Council’s administration partner LPPA over Q3 for the 
period September – December 2024. During this period, LPPA processed 
1488 cases compared with 1582 cases in Q2, which was an increase of 94 
cases for the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. The overall quarterly 
KPI performance in Q3 was 98.1% up from 97.7% in Q2, and 97.5% in Q1, 
showing LPPA’s continuous improvement. Performance above target was 
achieved in 100% of all case types in Q3. It was noted that officers were 
notified that the bereavement team were receiving a high number of cases 
and that this may have an impact on future performance. 
 
The Chair noted that it was encouraging that LPPA was providing advance 
notice of a forecasted increase in bereavement cases for all their clients. He 
asked for reasons behind this trend and what actions would be put in place to 
manage the workload. Eleanor Dennis stated that she had requested 
feedback from LPPA on this matter and was awaiting a response from them. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier thanked Eleanor and her team for their 
hard work in helping achieve targets above Service Level Agreements levels 
with LPPA, highlighting it as a major milestone.  
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier thanked Eleanor Dennis for sharing 
examples of where the Team stepped into supporting LPPA. He enquired 
about the level of support her team continued to provide to LPPA and the 
nature of the cases. In response Eleanor Dennis explained that her team was 
still actively offering support, this fluctuated between case types and more 
intervention was provided with transfer cases. However, she would continue 
to monitor the cases where support was required and report back to the 
Committee. She also acknowledged that LPPA had not yet fully reached the 
desired level of quality.  
 
RESOLVED  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
 

7. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered a 
summary of activity in key areas of pension administration for the Council’s 
Pension Fund. The number of complaints received had decreased to 1 at the 
end of Q3 compared to 12 at the end of Q1 and 10 in Q2 in 2024/25. The Q3 
year to date pension administration costs were 1
[...]
ment) 19th May 2025  
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
  
None 
  

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Analysis of Performance 

 
  
1. The KPIs have been set out in the discharge agreement between the LPPA 

(Local Pension Partnership Administration) and the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF).   The Head of Pensions ensures performance 
measures are discussed and reviewed between both parties both a monthly 
basis as well as in Pension Board and Pension Fund Committee meetings in 
accordance with the Pension Regulator’s General Code of Practice that states 
that governing bodies should consider reports regularly and challenge when 
required to monitor performance. 
 

2. This report covers the performance of our administration partner LPPA over Q4 
for the pension fund scheme year 2024/25.  The KPI’s detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the pension administration report covers the period 01 January 2025 to 31 March 
2025 inclusive.  

 
3. During the period January to March 2025, in Q4 with 1563 cases LPPA 

processed, compared with 1488 in Q3 and 1582 cases in Q2, which was an 
increase of 94 cases for the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund. The overall 
quarterly KPI performance in Q4 was 98.7% up from 98.1% in Q3 and continuing 
the upward trend throughout the year 2024/25 with 97.7% in Q2, and 97.5% in 
Q1, showing LPPA’s continuous improvement throughout the scheme year. 
Performance above target was achieved in 100% of all case types in Q4 and Q3. 

 

Page 20



 
 

Performance in key areas 

  
4. Retirements – Performance on this task area continues to improvement.  Active 

retirements saw a KPI in Q4 of 98.8% Q3 of 98.6%, Q2 of 95.5% and Q1 97.4%. 
The processing of deferred retirements in Q4 100%, Q3 of 95.9% Q2 saw 95.4% 
and Q1 of 2024/25. 

 
5. Deaths – The processing of death cases performance has been above 95% 

throughout the year. In Q4 in 98.3%, Q3 in 96%, Q2 in 96.5% in Q1 95.8% 
(2024/25), cases were processed on time.  

 
6. Tran
[...]
 growing trend of an increasing 

numbers of tasks and challenges. Challenges include increasing complex legislation, 

managing data, limited resources and difficulty in engaging with employers, which 

mean some issues will take months or years to resolve fully. This paper provides a 

summary of activity in key areas of pension administration for the HFPF.  
  

  

 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

The Pension Board is asked to consider and note the contents of this report. 
  

  

 
  

Wards Affected: None  
  

 
  

Our Values  Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient  
  

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for pension fund members, the 
Council and the council tax payer.  

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Finance Impact  

  

 

The costs of the contract for the pensions administration service, including costs of 

additional work commissioned and provided by LPPA are met from the Pension Fund. The 

expenditure for this service in 2025/26 is estimated at £622,200 (excluding VAT). 

 

Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 22nd May 2025  

 

Legal Implications  
   

Under Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, 
the Council, as the administering authority of the Pension Fund “is responsible for 
managing and administering the Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the 
appropriate administering authority under these Regulations”. Therefore, it is 
responsible for ensuring that the Pension Fund is administered in accordance with 
the Regulations and wider pensions law and other legislation.  It discharges this 
obligation under the terms of a contract with Lancashire County Council dated 26th 
January 2022 which, in turn, sub-contracts its obligations to the Local Pensions 
Partnership Limited under a separate contract of the same date.   
  

  

Angela Hogan, Chief Solicitor (Contrac
[...]
tor: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions   
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper provides the Pensions Board with a summary of the Pension Fund’s:  
 

 overall performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2024; 
 

 cashflow update and forecast; 
 

 assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Pensions Board is recommended to note the update. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None. 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council 
taxpayer. 

 
 

Financial Impact 
  
None 
 

Legal Implications 
  
None  
 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



LBHF Pension Fund Quarterly Update: Q3 2024/25 
 
1. This report and attached appendices make up the pack for the quarter three 

(Q3) review ended 31 December 2024. An overview of the Pension Fund’s 
performance is provided in Appendix 1. This includes administrative, 
investment, and cash management performance for the quarter. 

 

2. Appendix 2 provides information regarding the Pension Fund’s investments and 
performance. The highlights from the quarter are shown below: 

 

 Overall, the investment performance report shows that, over the quarter to 
31 December 2024, the market value of the assets increased by £54m to 
£1,428m. 
 

 The Fund has outperformed its benchmark net of fees by 0.83%, delivering 
an absolute return of 2.95% over the quarter.  

 

 The total Fund delivered a positive return of 9.86% on a net of fees basis 
over the year to 31 December 2024.  

 
3. The Pension Fund’s cashflow monitor is provided in Appendix 3. This shows 

both the current account and invested cash movements for the last quarter, as 
well as cashflow forecasts to 30 September 2025. An analysis of the differences 
between the actuals and the forecast for th

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 4 June 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ashok Patel (Chair) and Nikos Souslous  
 
Co-opted members: Bruce Mackay and William O’Connell  
 
Officers: Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions), Patrick Rowe (Strategic Finance 
Manager) and Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager) 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board appointed Councillor Ashok Patel as Chair 
and Councillor Nikos Souslous as Vice-Chair for the 2025-26 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Andy Sharpe. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board agreed the open minutes of the meeting held 
on 12th February 2025. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board agreed the open and exempt minutes of the 
Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 5th March 2025. 
 

6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which provided a summary 
of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) for Q4 
covering the period January to March 2025. The overall quarterly KPI performance in 
Q4 was 98.7% which was an improvement on 98.1% in Q3. Performance above 
target was achieved in 100% of all case types in Q4 and Q3. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair congratulated officers on the continued improvement of the service. He 
asked why refunds had gone from 97.7% in Q3 to 97.6% in Q4. Eleanor Dennis 
explained that the percentage was based on a low number of cases compared to 
other clients. She added that this change would be due to a reallocation of resources 
to ensure all cases were processed on time. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on why there were refunds being issued to 
members. Eleanor Dennis clarified that there were refunds where members had less 
than 3 months of service and no liability in the pension scheme. She added that they 
would be refunded on the employee contributions, but the employer contributions 
stayed in the pension scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board noted the report. 
 

7. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report which covered a summary 
of activity in key areas of pension administration for the Council’s Pensions Fund. 
There had been fluctuations in member satisfaction, the reasons behind this were 
being analysed and the team were awaiting the outcome of that analysis. The team 
had been busy consulting with members regarding their retirements. 
 
Councillor Nikos Souslous sought a breakdown of the member satisfaction figures. 
Eleanor Dennis provided the figures that showed 8 responses from members, with 7 
being satisfied. There were 33 cases and therefore most didn’t respond, but from the 
ones that did, most were satisfied. She added that there was work to be done to 
understand why there were not more responses. 
 
William O’Connell asked whether members of the pension scheme would be notified 
if they were affected by the McCloud judgement. Eleanor Dennis confirmed that the 
affected members has already been notified. 
 
The Chair questioned why there were overpayments written off totalling £39,647.59 
in Q4. Eleanor Dennis explained that this related to legacy bereavement cases, the 
team had worked with administrators to recover money over several years but once 
5 years had passed, they were legally obliged to write it off. She added that they 
were working on a more robust system for current cases that allowed for quicker 
identification of overpayments. The Chair commented that the pensions team could 
use the fact that banks would flag money being paid into a frozen account once 
someone had deceased as a way of knowing if there had been an overpayment. 
Eleanor Dennis noted the Chair’s comment. 
 
The Chair asked what the benefits would be of the new pensions’ dashboard. 
Eleanor Dennis explained that residents would be able to access all their pensions in 
one place, including old pensions that they may have forgotten about, this was 
designed to allow people to access more of their private pension, meaning less 
reliance on state pensions. 
 
The Chair sought clarification on paragraph 2 on page 25 of the agenda pack, which 
mentioned errors meaning LPPA had to support employers. Eleanor Dennis clarified 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

that employers submitted monthly data, but some employers struggled to submit the 
data in the correct format. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board noted the report. 
 

8. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE Q4 2024  
 
Sian Cogley (Pension Fund Manager) introduced a report which highlighted the 
performance to the quarter ended 31st December 2024. Since the agenda had been 
published, more recent information had become available. 

 Over the quarter to 31 March 2025, the market value of the assets decreased 
by £19m to £1,409m. 

 The Fund has underperformed its benchmark net of fees by 0.05%, delivering 
an absolute return of -1.27% over the quarter. 

 The total Fund delivered a positive return of 3.73% on a net of fees basis over 
the year to 31 March 2025. 
 

On the 15th January 2025, officers submitted the Pension Fund’s response to the Fit 
to the Future consultation. This had previously been shared with both the Committee 
and Board as an appendix to the quarterly update. On 29 May 2025, the consultation 
outcome was released, alongside the final report on the Pensions Investment 
Review which covered both Defined Contribution (DC) and Defined Benefits (DB) 
Schemes. The Local Govt. Pension Scheme fell under a DB scheme.  
 
William O’Connell questioned whether it was wise to be 5% over benchmark for 
equity in the current uncertain times. Sian Cogley explained that this would be 
discussed as part of the quarterly performance update at Pension Fund Committee 
on 25th June. She added that as the fund was currently in the process of being 
revalued, it was likely that the investment strategy would be revised at the end of the 
year. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the Liabilities in Appendix 1 and what they were. 
Sian Cogley explained that they were the present value of the pensions due to be 
paid to members. 
 
The Chair raised concern regarding the LCIV Global Equity fund and specifically that 
there was a negative return both quarterly and annually. Patrick Rowe (Senior 
Finance Manager) explained that this was the performance of the fund against a 
benchmark and that the benchmark was a hard benchmark to hit, this was because 
the benchmark calculation included cash, that was currently performing well. 
 
The Chair referred to page 44 of the agenda pack, and questioned why the LCIV 
Asset Manager, Ruffer, failed to take advantage of the upturn in the market following 
Donald Trump’s election victory in the USA. Patrick Rowe explained that the fund 
wasn’t positioned to benefit from the rise in equities because they weren’t sufficiently 
allocated in their assets under management to equities.  
 
The Chair commented that the role of the asset manager was to respond to the 
changing markets and questioned why Ruffer was not live to the upturn in the 
market. Patrick Rowe confirmed that this was the case and especially for an active 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

manager such as Ruffer but explained that Ruffer’s mandate was to offer an 
uncorrelated position in the portfolio so that they’re well placed to benefit when 
equities fell.  
 
The Chair asked whether Aberdeen Long Lease was a commercial or residential 
investment. It was confirmed that it was a commercial investment.  
 
The Chair commented that 26 years felt too short for a long lease. Sian Cogley told 
the Board that 26 years struck a balance between income durability and adapting to 
the market.  
 
The Chair questioned whether there was a lock in period for the Aberdeen fund. 
Patrick Rowe confirmed that it was not a close ended fund and therefore a 
redemption request could be put in and this would be actioned usually within 6-12 
months. 
 
The Chair asked what percentage of the whole portfolio were in liquid funds and if 
that was mainly property based. Sian Cogley told the Board that 19% of the portfolio 
were in illiquid funds and this mainly came from infrastructure and fixed income 
mandates. 
 
The Chair referred to the table in Appendix 3 and specifically the row regarding Net 
Expenses/Other transactions and questioned why the figure for December 2024 was 
circa £12m when all other months were closer to £400k. Sian Cogley explained that 
some money had been received in that period which had been transferred from the 
bank account to the custodian account.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Board noted the report. 
 

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board was to be on 4th March 2026. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:03pm 
Meeting ended: 7:46pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer Liam Oliff 

Committee Co-ordinator 
 E-mail: Liam.Oliff@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


